

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

LAURIE PAUL,

Plaintiff,

and

**RUSSELL GIBSON and WILLIAM
WEILLER, DDS, Individually and on
behalf of all similarly-situated
individuals,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants/
Petitioners on Review,

v.

**PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM-
OREGON, an Oregon corporation,**

Defendant-Respondent/
Respondent on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 0601-0159

CA A137930

SC S059131

CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
**OREGON ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SYSTEMS,
OREGON MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION (APPEARING ITSELF AND ON BEHALF OF THE
LITIGATION CENTER OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE STATE MEDICAL SOCIETIES)**

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals from a Judgment Entered on
January 8, 2008, the Circuit Court for Multnomah County,
Honorable Marilyn E. Litzenger, Judge

Opinion Filed: October 6, 2010
Author of Opinion: Armstrong, J.
Concurring Judges: Haselton, P.J. and Rosenblum, J.

Counsel listed on next page

August 2011

William F. Gary, OSB #770325
 william.f.gary@harrang.com
 C. Robert Steringer, OSB #983514
 bob.steringer@harrang.com
 HARRANG LONG GARY RUDNICK P.C.
 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, 16th Floor
 Portland, OR 97204
 Telephone: (503) 242-0000
 Facsimile: (503) 241-1458

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health
 Systems, Oregon Medical Association and American Medical Association

Maureen Leonard, OSB #823165
 mleonard@pacifier.com
 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920
 Portland, OR 97204
 Telephone: (503) 224-0212
 Facsimile: (503) 224-2764

Brian S. Campf, OSB #922480
 brian@bsclegal.com
 7243 SE 34th Avenue
 BRIAN S. CAMPF P.C.
 Portland, OR 97202
 Telephone: (503) 849-9899

Michael L. Williams, OSB #784260
 Michael_williams@wdolaw.com
 WILLIAMS LOVE O'LEARY CRAINE &
 POWERS
 9755 SW Barnes Road, Suite 450
 Portland, OR 97225
 Telephone: (503) 295-2924
 Facsimile: (503) 295-3720

David F. Sugerman, OSB #862984
 david@davidsurgerman.com
 DAVID F. SUGERMAN ATTORNEY PC
 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920
 Portland, OR 97204
 Telephone: (503) 228-6474
 Facsimile: (503) 224-2764

David Paul, OSB #862605
 dp@davidpaullaw.com
 DAVID PAUL, PC
 520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920
 Portland, OR 97202
 Telephone: (503) 224-6602
 Facsimile: (503) 224-2764

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Petitioners on Review

Counsel cont'd on next page

John F. McGrory, Jr., OSB #813115
 Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB #822180
 johnmcgrory@dwt.com
 gregorychaimov@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.	1
II. QUESTION ON REVIEW.	2
III. PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	2
IV. INTRODUCTION.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.	3
A. Not All Negligently Inflicted Harms Give Rise to a Negligence Claim or Certain Types of Damages.	3
1. Generally, There Is No Liability in Negligence for Purely Economic Losses.....	4
2. Generally, There Is No Liability for the Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress in the Absence of Physical Injury.	7
B. Defendant Had No Duty, Outside a General Duty to Exercise Reasonable Care, that Would Allow Plaintiffs to Recover Damages for Purely Economic Losses or Emotional Distress.	9
1. Plaintiffs and Defendant Were Not in a Special Relationship Giving Rise to Liability in Negligence for Purely Economic Loss Resulting From the Theft of Information.....	9
2. Defendant’s Alleged Conduct Did Not Infringe on a Legally Protected Interest Sufficient to Permit the Recovery of Emotional Distress Damages in the Absence of Physical Injury.	11
C. Changing the Common Law Rules to Permit Plaintiffs to State a Claim for Negligence in this Case Would Have a Deleterious Effect on Important Progress Toward Wider Adoption of Electronic Health Records.	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Conway v. Pacific Univ.</i> , 324 Or 231, 924 P2d 818 (1996).....	10
<i>Douglas v. Humble Oil</i> , 251 Or 310, 445 P2d 590 (1968).....	12
<i>Duyck v. Tualatin Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 304 Or 151, 742 P2d 1176 (1987).....	5
<i>Edwards v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 280 Or 307, 570 P2d 1169 (1977).....	12
<i>Hale v. Groce</i> , 304 Or 281, 744 P2d 1289 (1987).....	4
<i>Hammond v. Central Lane Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 312 Or 17, 816 P2d 593 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Hinish v. Meier & Frank Co.</i> , 166 Or 482, 113 P2d 438 (1941).....	11
<i>Hovis v. City of Burns</i> , 243 Or 607, 415 P2d 29 (1966).....	12
<i>Humphers v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon</i> , 298 Or 706, 696 P2d 527 (1985).....	12
<i>Juarez v. Windsor Rock Products, Inc.</i> , 341 Or 160, 144 P3d 211 (2006).....	13
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris, USA, Inc.</i> , 207 Or App 532, 142 P3d 1079 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> 344 Or 403 (2008)	7
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 Or 403, 183 P3d 181 (2008).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Maynard v. Oregon RR & Navigation Co.</i> , 46 Or 15, 78 P 983 (1904).....	7
<i>Onita Pacific Corp. v. Trustees of Bronson</i> , 315 Or 149, 843 P2d 890 (1992).....	9-10

<i>Ore-Ida Foods v. Indian Head Cattle Co.</i> , 290 Or 909, 627 P2d 469 (1981).....	5
<i>Paul</i> , 237 Or App at 595-96	12
<i>Snow v. West</i> , 250 Or 114, 440 P2d 864 (1968).....	5
<i>Solberg v. Johnson</i> , 306 Or 484, 760 P2d 867 (1988).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Jefferson Plywood Co.</i> , 255 Or 603, 469 P2d 783 (1970).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Tobiassen</i> , 97 Or App 527, 777 P2d 1379 (1989).....	7
STATUTES	
42 CFR § 482.24(b)(3)	12
45 CFR §160.310 (2010).....	14
45 CFR § 164.306.....	12
45 CFR § 164.530.....	12
42 USC § 1320d-5 (2010)	14
42 USC § 1320d-6 (2010)	14
ORS 192.518.....	12
ORS 677.190(5).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Basit Chaudry, M.D., et al., <i>Systematic Review: Impact of Health Information Technology on Quality, Efficiency, and Costs of Medical Care</i> , 144 <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 10 (May 16, 2006).....	16
Bruce Feldthusen, <i>What the United States Taught the Commonwealth About Pure Economic Loss: Time to Repay the Favor</i> , 38 <i>Pepp. L. Rev.</i> 309 (2011).....	5
Dan B. Dobbs, 1 <i>The Law of Torts</i> 258 (2001)	3

David B. Gaebler, <i>Negligence, Economic Loss, and the U.C.C.</i> , 61 Ind. L.J. 593 (1986).....	6, 15
<i>Health Information Technology Leadership Panel Final Report</i>	17
John J. Kirchner, <i>The Four Faces of Tort Law: Liability for Emotional Harm</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 789 (2007)	8
John R. Christiansen, <i>Legal Speed Bumps on the Road to Health Information Exchange</i> , 1 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 1 (2008).....	17
Leon Green, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1401, 1417 (1961).....	4
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i>	8-9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 436A (1965)	8
Robert J. Rhee, <i>A Production Theory of Pure Economic Loss</i> , 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 49 (2010).....	5-6
Shana Campbell Jones, Joseph McMenamain and David C. Kibbe, <i>The Interoperable Health Record: Preserving Its Promise by Recognizing and Limiting Physician Liability</i> , 63 Food & Drug L.J. 75 (2008).....	16
The Office of the National Coordination for Health Information Technology, <i>Get the Facts About Electronic Health Records: Advancing America's Health Care</i>	16
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Boundary-Line Function of the Economic Loss Rule</i> , 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 523 (2009).....	6
